STATE OF MICHIGAN

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

COUNTY OF OSCEOLA, MICHIGAN

...and...

TEAMSTERS LOCAL NO. 214
LAW ENFORCEMENT DIVISION

Vs

‘Michilgart State University N
" LABOR AND INDUSTRIAL i
RELATIONS LIBRARY

" FINDINGS OF FACT, OPINION AND AWARD

Pursuant to Act 312, Public 2cts of 1969,

as amended

Issued September 18, 1975

" ARBITRATION PANEL

Leon J. Herman, Impartial Chairman
. James C. Thompson, County Designee
Billy Mendenall, Union Designee

o

LABORANDINDUSYWAE

A‘tii“z “;3 WAPY
G State University

AUG191976



County of Osceola
Page Two

Thls is a proceedlnq in arbltratlon pursuant to Act 312

of Public Acts of 1969, as amended ,James C. Thompson was named

by the County as its designee to”theipanel.» Billy Mendenall was

. appointed by the Union as its designeea"On March 13, 1975, the

N

'kunders1gned Leon\ﬁ Herman was app01nted by the parties as

impartial chalrman of the arbitration panel

A joint statement of the issues to be arbitrated was

. prepared and stipulated by both parties. Hearings‘Were held and

testimony taken on'May‘lz 1975, at the College Inn, Big Rapids,

Michigan. Thereafter a conference between the members of ‘the panel

‘of arbitrators was held on September 10 1975. A verbatim record

of the proceedlngs was made. i

James  C. Thompson represented the County of Osceola.

~James Allen appeared on behalf of Local 214.

Testimony was offered on theyvarious demands presented
by the Union by both County and Union witnesses. Full opportunity
for examination, cross-examination and re-direct examination was

offered to both parties. One day Was spent in the course of the

hearings, with eigh£ exhibits submitted.

Both parties entered in good faith into the proceeding.

- No issue of arbitrability was raised. No gquestion was raised as

to the 1egality or authority of the arbitration panel to determine
the issues presented. Time limits were extended as required to

meet the restrictions of the statute. .~ .



W

County of Osceola

Page. Three

- Teamsters Local:214‘hae been“the,bargaining agent for -
the Coﬁnty for a subStantialdnumber:of years. It claims the right
of representatlon for approx1mately all deputles in the department
TheApartles have\agreed upon all issues with respect'to Wades,
hours and other térms and condltlons of employment, with the

exception of the issues presented by stlpulatlon to this panel

~for determination. The unresolved‘issues to be decided are the

following:

Issue No. 1 - Eye and dental insurance

Issue No. 2 - Longevity L
Issue No. 3 - Cost of living
. Issue No. 4 - Workmen's Compensation supplement
"Issue No. 5 = Personal leave days

Issue No. 6 w'Improvement in hospltal—medlcal

, ‘ « insurance :
Issue No. 7

- Wages
The statute pursuantptoﬁwhich this proceeding came into

being and under which this panel functions poses certain specific

criteria which the panel must consider in arriving at a conclusion:

a. The lawful authority of the employer;
b. Stlpulatlons of the partles.

C. The interests:and welfare of the public and
the financial ability of the unit of
government to meet those costs.

d. Comparison of the wages, hours and conditions
~of employment of the employees involved in
. the arbitration proceeding with the wages,
-+ hours and conditions of employment of other
- employees performing similar services and
with other employees generally:

(i) In public employmen€ 1n comparable
communlties.



1,

County of Osceola
Page Four

(11) In private employment in comparable
s communities. : . ,

"+ ‘e, The average consumer prices for goods and
; -services, commonly known as the cost of
E living.. : :

£.: Tﬁe\overall compensation presently received
. ‘ by the employees, including direct wage y
G compensation, vacatlons, holidays ‘and other
.. . -‘excused time, insurance and pensions, medical
« 7+ . and hospitalization benefits, the continuity
v and stability of employment, and all other
) beneflts received. .

i.g.’ Changes in any of the foreg01ng 01rcumstances
‘ “during the pendency of the arbitration
proceedings.~ ' : , :

~h. Such other factors, not‘confined'to the fore-
going, which are normally or tradltlonally
taken into con51deration in the determination
of wages; hours and conditions of employment

- through voluntary collective bargalnlng,

. ‘mediation, fact= finding, arbitration or
otherwise between the parties, in the public

,'serV1ce or in private employment

That a County may negotiate wages, hours and working
conditions of 1ts employees with a recognized bargalning agent
has been establlshed by the Public Employee Relations Act. The

Union has been duly recognized as the bargaining agent for all

deputies in the Sheriff's Department for a number of years. Both-

~ the County and the Union have agreed to statutory arbltration of

the items remaining in dispute in their current negotiatlons in

"accordance w1th Act 312 of the Public Acts of 1969 as amended.

The County agrees that it has the lawful authority and

obllgation to negotlate and conclude an agreement in consonance

-~ with the award of this panel,s



-County okaSceola
. Page Five

: The‘parties have stipulatedvthat thefpanel may consider

the issues above listed and render*an award thereOn which both

will accept; that all proceedlngs of thls panel of arbitrators

- have been properly taken 1n compllance w1th the governlng statute,

\

and that thlS awar&\rs duly processes and is blndlng upon the
partles.» . | B '

The 1nterest and welfare of the publlc and the flnanc1al
ablllty of the City to meet the 1ncreased costs resultlng from
1mp1ementatlon of thls award have been con31dered and determlned

Comparlson of wages, hours and conditlons of employment,

1n both the prlvate and publlc 1ocal sectors, as well as in

. comparable communltles, is dlscussed herelnbelow, as- are increases

¥

~in . cost of living as a factor in the determlnatlon of this panel.

By mutual agreement the 1974 agreement has- been continued

in full. force pendlng recelpt of thlS award Relatlons.between

 the parties have continued in status quo. No objectionable practice'

" has been charged against elther party.

Other factors considered by the parties and the. panel
are llsted in the opinion. |

It should be empha31zed at this p01nt that all comments,

'-oplnlons and 1nterpretatlons of factual evidence stated herein are

solely and exc1u51ve1y the respon31b111ty of the 1mpart1al

_arbltrator, unless spe01flcally attributed to another member of

the panel.




County of Osceola
Page Six

dBoth;parties‘have'submitéed their respective positions
as to the various demands in rheirnpost¥hearing'brief.d With
‘respect to eYeland dental insurance;.rhe'Union,argues that it 1is

- very common forwemployers in the private sector to furnish eye
and dental coverage\for their employees.r Publlc employers are
comlng to recognize that they must compete w1th private 1ndustry

- for superior employees. To compete it must furnlsh equlvalent
fringe benefits. The'UnionbprOposal’ofveYeiand dental. insurance
at a cost of $3.00 per,week per'employeeywouid not cause a serious
etrain on the emplofer's budget and will‘prOVide partial eye and
dental coverage for the employee and hlS family. B

- The County rejected the Unlon s demand for eye.and dental
‘ineurance because there is no ba51s to require the County tO‘prov1de
dit; It is noted that none of the surroundlng counties prov1de
this partlcular type of insurance.

The 1mpart1al‘arbrtrator is of the‘opinionbthat the
insurance is a.costly item for the County ﬁo provide.‘ Whatever
sums: are aVaiiable_should be devoted instead to increases in wages
;to provide for a berter standardkof 1iving for the County's

. employees. - ‘ ‘k :
: The"Union asked tnat 1ongevity Be-paid for continuous
service with the County in accordance with the following schedule~
5 to 10 years - $l90 per year
10 to 15 years - $380 per year

IVQ o | 15 to 20 years - $570 per year
' : 20 years or more - $750 per year.



County of Osceola
‘Page Seven.

The County has rejected the proposal, clalmlng that: the
presentkschedule, when con51dered w1th the annual increases, would '
. more than compensate the employee;k"

: | | Two employees are presently rece1v1ng a modest longev1ty
upayment, It w1ll Be _years before any employee reaches the ten
year leVel- ~In the 01rcumstances, 1t appears to the 1mpart1al
arbltrator that the 1ssue of longev1ty pay can be deferred for
some years untll such pOlnt as 1t becomes of materlal value

to the employees. | ’ | k

The Unlon has asked a. cost of 11v1ng allowance of 01
1ncrease per 4 1ncrease 1n ‘the BLS Index ,,‘.

| The County has rejected the proposal because it has
kgranted salary lncreases amountlng to ten percent per year for
the last several years, in addlt;on to longev1tykpay,”kThereils
no indication of the neceSsity“for'additionalﬂpay under“thefheading
of cost of 1lVlng increase. k .

_ The impartial arbltrator notes’that the partles intend
to enter into’ akcollectlve bargalnlng agreement for one year from
:January 1, ~19757 Accordlngly, he feels that a cost of llVlng
adjustment can well be deferred to the succeedlng contract, with
‘ allowance made therefor in the salary schedule for the year 3975,
A workmen s compensatlon dlfferentlal is asked by the

Union so that an employee would not be penallzed 1f injured while

performlng hls dutles. The amount recelved from workmen s

¥




County of Osceola
Page Eight

compensatlon does penallze the employee substantlally. He should
recelveﬂ}Oa of his base rate. ‘The Union proposes that this
amount bejilmlted,to;one year‘fromhthe'date of injury,

The_proposal has been rejectedﬁby‘the County. It is
felt that the WOrkSEn's compensationkstatute~adequately compensates
the act are tax free. Any additional payment as proposed by the

Union would make it'profitable by the'employee to claim an injury.

While the 1mpart1al arbltrator does not contemplate that the

.deputles would falsely clalm workmen s compensation benefits, he

does feel that the matter may be~deferred to the negotiations for
ktheil976 contract. 'For’purposes of the‘1975 agreement, and
considering the late'date at which’this‘matter is concluded, it is
: felt that thls clalm should be waived for thlS year s contract.
The Unlon asked that employees be allowed two personal
“leave days per year for the purpose of conducting personal business}
The County argues that the theory behlnd personal leave
days is that a person working on a regular 8:00 to 5:00 Shlft
cannot take care of personal business which must normally be
~ handled between those hours. Deputies do not~work such a regular
shift, They can always find time;to'take care of personal business
| outside of their working hours. The reguest for additional time

is without merit and is rejected by the County.



County of Osceola
Page Nine

The impartial arbitrator is of‘the opinion that the
County's‘position is correct in~this matter. .No personal leave .
: days are needed and .none: are recommended ﬁerein.

| | The Un%on has asked that the present MVF-1 Blue Cross-

} Blue Shield Plan be 1mproved |
| The County replied that it currently prov1des Blue Cross—
Blue Shield insurance to the employees and their families without
cost to them. It is presently in process of arranglng ‘a hospital-
; medlcal plan with cons1derably improved - coverage for all County
employees. The deputies will participate in the,lmproved plan as
soon as it is completed | |

In the circumstances 1t is felt that no further action
need be taken to provide improved coverage to the employees and
the proposal is rejected by the impartial arbitrator.

The Union refers to the Michigan Municipal League 1975
Wage and Pringe Benefits book, which shows that in population
group 10,000 to 24,999 patrolmen‘s:wages average $12,688. Patrolmen
vin'Area 3, acéOrdihg to the same source, average $9,261. The
‘average of these two figures is $10 975.

The following counties surrounding Osceola have completed
negotiations. Their top deputy rate follows:

Clare County = $10,924

Lake County ™~ §$9,410

Mecosta County - $10,330

Missaukee County - $9,300 ,
Newaygo County - $10,300. y




County of Osceola
Page Ten

Thetaverage of thésetrates iso$10,053.
sChoolswand trainihg programs._ Their WOrk'load'includes 99,413
miles to be pata\}led In the'previotstyear they answered 2-972
complalnts, lodgeé\BSB prlsoners, and made 53 arrests. They are
entitled to at least an average wage.

-

” The Union proposes_as its final salaryooffer:

.Start - $9,400

6 months - $9,600
1 year - 89,800

2 years - $10 000

The 1973 salaries pald by the County were:

Start - $6,820 | |

6 months - §7,040

1l year - §7,260

2 years - §$7,452.50

The County has unilaterally raised the salaries AS of

Januafy 1, 1975 to the following:

Start - $7,900

6 months - $8,100

1 year -~ $8,300

2 years —-$8 500

These increases run from 14. 19 to 15.8%, while the Union's
demand runs from 34.2% to 37,8%¢ The finalfoffer by the County is
the same as that it ié'presently paying.' ‘

It is pointed out that the work load of pollce act1v1ty |

in Osceola County is carrled by two State Pollce posts, where

ablllty, tralnlng,and experience far exceed those'of~these deputies.

It is pointed out the deputies must attend many specialized -



*_County of Osceola
Page Eleven

The salarles paid for 1975 1n Clare County are. $9 428-

in Wexford~County, $7, 867 (for a 44 hour week) and $9, 410 in Lake_

E County (for a 42, 5 hour week). Mecosta Ceunty pald $9, 168 in

19274, Of these four countles, only Wexford has a Mlchlgan State

b

Police post., SN
Fle TN

The 1mpart1a1 arbltrator has denied'manyqof‘the requests

for addltlonal fringe beneflts because of the cost involved, and

his feellng that it would be better to apply some of that cost to

; wage-increases»rather than tokfrlngesr “Itkislno secret that the
cost’of living has increased tremendously'in'the last~year; These

;'deputles suffer from that cost just as everyone else does in the

State. I belleve that the offer of the County is too low in llght

of today s costly llVlng condltlons and therefore approve ‘the

~offer made by ‘the Unlon.hk

Southfield, Michigan
September. 18, 1975




- County of Osceola
Page Twelve

. The Union's request

. The Union's request

. ~The Union's reqﬁést

is denied.

The Union's request

 AWARD
for eye and dental insurance is denied.
for improved longévity payment is denied.
for a cost of_liVihg allowance is denied.

for a workmeh‘s compensation differential

5. The Union's request for personal leave days is denied.

6. The Union's request for improved‘hospital’and medical
insurance is denied on the understanding that the County is
presently negotlatlng for an 1mproved hoSpltal-medlcal program
and that these deputles will be glven the benefit of that

- program when it 1s instituted. | |
7. Salaries of deputies are to be paYable at the following scale:
Start - $9,400 | |
6 months - $9,600
1 year - $9,800
2 years -~ $10,000

By agreement of the

to January 1, 1975.

parties, all wages are made retroactive

Payment of retroactive wages or other

monies due shall be made within 30kday§ from the date hereof.

\




Yoy

42

County of Osceola
Page Thirteen
- Award (Continued)

I concur with the foregoing award.

S

&

<

September 18, 1975




